
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ
www.southlakeland.gov.uk 

You are requested to attend a meeting of 
the Human Resources Committee

on Tuesday, 10 July 2018, at 3.00 p.m.
in the Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall

Committee Membership

Councillors

Roger Bingham
Andrew Butcher

Philip Dixon (Vice-Chairman)
Rachael Hogg (Chairman)

Dave Khan
Matt Severn

Peter Thornton
Graham Vincent

Mark Wilson

Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”.

Friday, 29 June 2018

Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)

For all enquiries, please contact:- 
Committee Administrator: Una Bell
Telephone: 01539 793248
e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA

Page Nos.
PART I 

1 APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence, if any.

2 MINUTES 5 - 8

To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 19 June 2018 (copy attached).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda. 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)

Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests.

If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 

To consider whether the items in Part II of the Agenda should be considered in 
the presence of the press and public.

5 REDUNDANCY POLICY 9 - 52

To consider the Redundancy Policy.

6 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 53 - 68

To note the Annual Health and Safety Report 2017/18.

PART II 

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number) 

7 JOINT CONSULTATIVE PANEL 

- Paragraph 4 - Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority. 

69 - 72

To receive the notes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Panel held on
5 June 2018 (copy attached).



8 ORGANISATIONAL ESTABLISHMENT UPDATE 

- Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual. 
- Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
- Paragraph 4 - Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority. 

73 - 120

To consider an updated Organisational Establishment List and interim Change 
Management arrangement for Customer Connect.

9 CUSTOMER CONNECT HR RESTRUCTURE PRINCIPLES REPORT 

- Paragraph 4 - Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority. 

Please note the Customer Connect HR Restructure Principles Report contains 
sensitive information and hard copies will be circulated under separate cover.



This page is intentionally left blank



1
19.06.2018 Human Resources Committee

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held in the 
Georgian Room - Kendal Town Hall, on Tuesday, 19 June 2018, at 3.00 p.m.

Present

Councillors

 Rachael Hogg (Chairman)
Philip Dixon (Vice-Chairman)

Roger Bingham
Andrew Butcher

Dave Khan
Graham Vincent

Mark Wilson

Officers

Inge Booth Senior Committee Services Officer
Charles Officer Human Resources Advisor
Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)
Kerry Wallace Human Resources Manager

HR/1 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 March 2018.

HR/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

HR/3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 

RESOLVED – That the item in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the exclusion 
of the press and public.

HR/4 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) confirmed that the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference were regularly reviewed and updated as necessary.  She informed 
Members that the Terms of Reference would be re-examined as the Customer Connect 
Programme moved forward.

RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Human Resources Committee be 
noted.

HR/5 JOINT CONSULTATIVE PANEL 

Members were asked, in addition to the Chairman, to appoint a further Member of the 
Committee to sit on the Joint Consultative Panel for the ensuing year.

RESOLVED – That Councillor Philip Dixon be appointed to sit on the Joint Consultative 
Panel for the ensuing year.

Page 5

Item No.2



2
19.06.2018 Human Resources Committee

HR/6 ANNUAL HR ABSENCE REPORT 

The Human Resources Manager presented a report detailing employee sickness absence 
at South Lakeland District Council during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. The 
figures showed that working days lost through sickness absence equated to 7.31 days per 
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) employee which meant that there had been a decrease of 
1.68 days per Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) employee compared to the previous year and a 
figure of 0.81 days over the target of 6.5 days per FTE employee agreed at the start of the 
financial year by the Human Resources Committee.

The report also provided an annual overview, outlined progress achieved and informed 
about ongoing work to enable the Council to manage sickness absence effectively.  
Details were provided on the increased level of pro-active support available to employees 
which would contribute to improving sickness absence figures.

Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that South Lakeland District Council’s sickness 
absence figures for 2017/18 were lower than those recorded for the UK Public Sector in a 
2016 Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) Survey.  In addition, 
information recently received from North West Employers showed that South Lakeland’s 
level of sickness absence was the fifth lowest out of 30 councils in the North West.

Discussion followed, particularly around the largest cause of absence at the Council due 
to musculoskeletal issues.  The Human Resources Advisor explained that options to 
assist employees suffering musculoskeletal disorders to return to work were being 
explored.  With regard to Street Scene employees, he informed Members that their work 
was carried out on a timescale basis and that, where shifts were completed early as a 
result of this arrangement, staff were provided with toolbox talks, some of which were in 
relation to Health and Safety.  He advised that dynamic risk assessments were carried out 
on a regular basis and provided details on the Council’s accident reporting system.

Members commended officers for a thorough report.

RESOLVED – That

(1) the report and actions to be taken moving forward be noted; and

(2) the target for sickness absence for 2018/19 of 6.50 days be approved.

HR/7 PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the Paragraph indicated.

HR/8 HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE

- Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Committee held on 24 April 2018 be received.

Page 6



3
19.06.2018 Human Resources Committee

HR/9 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.

The meeting ended at 3.30 p.m.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

South Lakeland District Council
JCP – 9 July 2018

Human Resources Committee – 10 July 2018
Redundancy Policy

CHAIRMAN:
REPORT FROM:

Councillor Rachael Hogg – Chairman of HR Committee 
David Sykes – Director (People & Places)

REPORT AUTHOR:
WARDS:
FORWARD PLAN:

Kerry Wallace - HR Manager
Not applicable
Not applicable

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME

1.1 The report sets out SDLC’s continued approach to managing redundancies in accordance with 
employment best practice.

1.2.1 The report provides information relative to the methodology for the amalgamation of three 
existing policies (Compulsory Redundancy Policy, Voluntary Redundancy Policy and 
Redeployment Policy) into one all-encompassing policy resulting in a more user-friendly 
resource for all officers.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Human Resources Committee considers and approves 
the Redundancy Policy as attached at Appendix 1 for implementation with 
immediate effect.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS

3.1 It is essential to stress the importance that the Council places on its’ commitment to our 
people in ensuring a safe, secure and stable workforce.  However, every organisation 
acknowledges that in order to constantly meet customer expectations and needs, and 
the consistent delivery of good services there will be, at times, the need for change.

3.2 It is also crucial to highlight that Voluntary Redundancy, Compulsory Redundancy, and 
Redeployment are actually three stages within one process which is defined by the 
emergence of any redundancy situation, and should be set out as such in one single 
policy.  

Page 9

Item No.5



2

3.3 The three inter-related policies currently in operation (attached as Appendices 2, 3 and 
4) focus on differing aspects of redundancy (as named above).  The existence of three 
policies provides room for ambiguity and a lack of clarity for people.  It is considered, 
therefore, that one policy should be created to cover the three normal elements that 
arise from a redundancy situation rather than separating them from one another.

3.4 In addition, the policies are prescriptive and provide limited flexibility for SDLC to 
operate when a redundancy situation arises.  In line with best practice, organisations 
should assert the ability to deploy flexibility in their approach to managing every 
emerging redundancy situation.  The existing three policies restricts any level of 
flexibility.

3.5 Over time, it has become apparent that policy adherence has become a grey area due 
to the levels of ambiguity and contradiction within policy content.  This has led to 
confusion and the need to simplify the policies.

3.6 The single new policy has been crafted in order to detail a clear simplified mechanism 
of how we will manage any emerging redundancy situation in the future.  It is 
unsophisticated in its approach but well-defined in terms of the process to be applied 
at each step of a redundancy situation and includes the approach to compulsory 
redundancy, voluntary redundancy and redeployment.

3.7 Having reviewed the approach of other Local Authorities, it is evident that they comply 
with best practice and have one policy covering all aspects of the redundancy process.

3.8 In view of the forthcoming changes that the Customer Connect will command, there is 
a requirement to be clear in our approach to redundancy.  This policy sets out the clarity 
required from the outset.

3.9 The policy is not designed to set out key descriptors relating to Compulsory and 
Voluntary Redundancy packages as this will be a matter of determination by the 
Corporate Management Team following consultation with respective Trade Union 
partners.  Once determined, this information will be incorporated into a consultation 
document and provided to every single employee in the organisation.  The new policy 
is purely a descriptor that provides information to people on our commitment and 
approach to managing redundancy situations.

3.10 The law entitles employees to a statutory minimum redundancy payment if they are 
made redundant, and there is a statutory formulae for calculating it, however at SDLC 
the redundancy payment is based on an employee’s actual contractual weeks’ pay and 
not the limit.  This is above the statutory limit.

4.0 CONSULTATION
4.1 SDLC work in partnership with our Trade Union colleagues and have jointly participated 

in the development of the new policy.  

4.2 In taking this approach, our partners have been able to obtain reassurance that the 
policy has been developed for the appropriate reasons.  They have had opportunity to 
influence as desired.

Page 10



3

4.3 Trade Union key requirements focus on ensuring that the policy is applied equally and 
consistency across the organisation and throughout the process and that our people are 
treated with dignity and respect.

4.4 Our partners acknowledge and understand the necessity for the amalgamation of the 
existing policies and support this move.

5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
5.1 There is the option to maintain the existing three policies, however these are open to 

varying degrees of interpretation and this creates uncertainty.  Realistically, there is no 
alternative option available.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Financial and Resources
There are no financial implications in the amalgamation of three policies into one single 
document.

6.2 Human Resources
There is significant risk to our people being treated differently due to differences of 
interpretation of the existing policies.  

There is also a danger that previously applied custom and practice approaches do not 
adhere to the boundaries of existing policy.  Both points could lead to employment law 
claims if they remain in their current guise.

6.3 Legal
The Council has a duty to ensure that it complies with employment legislation.  In order 
to ensure compliance, it is best practice to create, review and update employment 
policies encompassing all aspects of employee relations.  The redundancy policy is one 
of those policies which assists the Council in ensuring its legal compliance.  The 
principles contained within the policy accord with best practice.

6.4 Health, Social, Economic and Environmental
Whilst it is acknowledged that redundancy situations are one of the challenging 
elements of managing a business the approval and implementation of the new policy 
will have no impact.

7.0 EQUALITY and DIVERSITY
The new process provides increased compliance with equality and diversity due to the 
removal of the current ambiguity where it could be viewed that our people are treated 
inconsistently.

8.0 RISKS
There are no risks associated with the implementation of the new policy.

Page 11



4

Contact Officers
Kerry Wallace, Human Resources Manager, 01539 793299
kerry.wallace@southlakeland.gov.uk

Appendices Attached to this Report
(Delete if no appendices attached)

Appendix No.
1 New Redundancy Policy
2 Compulsory Redundancy Policy
3 Voluntary Redundancy Policy
4 Redeployment Policy

Background Documents Available
As per Appendices 2, 3, 4.

Tracking Information
Signed Off By Date Sent
Legal Services 19/6/18
Section 151 Officer 7/6/18 (via SMT)
Monitoring Officer 19/6/18
SMT 7/6/18

Circulated to Date Sent
Assistant Director 7/6/18 (via SMT)
Human Resources Manager
Communications Team Leader
Committee Chairman 20/6/18
Portfolio Holder 20/6/18
Ward Councillor(s)
Committee
Executive (Cabinet)
Council

Page 12

mailto:kerry.wallace@southlakeland.gov.uk


1

REDUNDANCY POLICY

1. Purpose

South Lakeland District Council (SLDC – the Employer) recognises the importance of maintaining a stable 
and valued workforce and as such is committed, as far as reasonably practicable, to ensuring the 
continuity of employment through the careful planning of staffing and its business in order to continue to 
maintain and deliver effective and efficient service provisions.

However, it is recognised that, at times, redundancies may become necessary as a result of reorganisation 
or restructure, business change and the like.  This may include technological change, legal or 
organisational developments, levels of funding, this list is not exhaustive.

The purpose of this policy is to outline how we will approach these situations to ensure affected 
employees are treated in a fair, consistent and non-discriminatory manner.  In doing so, this policy will 
outline the Employers’ approach to managing compulsory redundancy, voluntary redundancy and also 
redeployment on the grounds of redundan
[...]
 factors

such as road speed limits, vulnerable

residents, traffic flow rates or two sided

collection etc. Rounds were assessed

resulting in changes (e.g. re-route to avoid

reverse, change times of collection at

schools etc.) to minimise risk. 

ü The critical review has also led to further

work to reduce risks arising from

unclassified roads such as lanes and

entering agricultural premises. 

Number of reversing manoeuvres
assessment on 22 Feb 2018:

New technology has been trialled which assists

with reversing manoeuvring called Reaclear.

Reaclear is a hand held two way communications

device that also incorporates an audible warning

trigger. 

1. Number eliminated – bins have either

been taken to an alternate collection point

or the reverse has been reduced

2. What does Amber mean? – controlled

reverse with reversing assistants deployed

to help the driver

3. What does Green mean? – containers

are collected by the vehicle without the

need to reverse 

As new properties come on line we will look at

them all individually and if any present a

particular problem households will be informed

that they will need to present containers at

collection points.

Identified Eliminated or

avoided

Controlled

229 red 4 35 are green

with four

outstanding

190 are now

amber

Page 56



page 5

Health, Safety and Wellbeing PolicyAnnual Health and Safety Report 2017

South Lakeland District Council - REACH4ZERO incidents

Display screen equipment

Musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) remain

a health problem, with insufficient

postural change at work implicated in

their prevalence. Observational and

anecdotal evidence suggest that many of

our office based workers sit for long

periods without getting up leading to

stresses on the soft muscle tissue of the

upper body. 

ü During the year the council invested in new

workstations to tackle the risk in a

proportionate way. Information on how to

reduce risks from using DSE was published

internally via our Communications team and

via SharePoint. 

Noise risk assessments

ü Noise risk assessments were prepared for

Cash Collector and Recycling activities.

The objective of this survey was to carry out

sufficient measurements of the sound

pressure levels to enable an assessment of

noise exposure of the workforce to be

performed in accordance with the

requirements of Regulation 5 of the Control

of Noise at Work Regulations 2005. 

Income generation

ü The council Corporate HS Advisor has been

seconded on a part-time basis to provide

occupational health advice to Craven

District Council. 

ü IOSH Managing and Working Safely

continues to be a source of income from

external organisations. 

Page 57



Health and Safety PolicyAnnual Health and Safety Report 2017

page 6 South Lakeland District Council - REACH4ZERO incidents

Control of contractors

If the council engages contractors to

undertake work on its behalf then both

the council and the contractor will have

duties under health and safety law. 

Work has continued to reduce the risks arising

from using contractors by undertaking the

following measures:

ü Training –two events were successfully

conducted with our key contractors and ü
Use of mobile technology has assisted staff

undertaking audits to record their findings. 

ü Better awareness of undertaking checks

ü Incorporating reporting leading indicators

via Safety Cloud has led to measurable

improvements. Assistant Directors are

regularly informed of any departments that

are not meeting metrics. 

ü Joint inspections with Lambert Smith

Hampton (the property service provider)

and the council.

ü Kendal Town Hall project proved an

excellent example of how a large risk

project can be managed effectively through

good planning, implementation and

checking which resulted in nil incidents. 

0 Zero RIDDOR
incidents

Page 58



page 7

Health, Safety and Wellbeing PolicyAnnual Health and Safety Report 2017

South Lakeland District Council - R
[...]
ing on

such as waste collection environmental factors. 

Lost time accident and ill health

The total number of days of Lost Time Accidents

and Ill Health was 55 days which compares

favourably with last year [60 days] and in 2015

[112]. All LTA were from Neighbourhood Services

undertakings. 

Near miss incidents

Many safety activities are reactive and not

proactive, and some organisations wait for losses

to occur before taking steps to prevent a

recurrence. Near miss incidents and safety

observations often precede loss producing

events but may be overlooked as there was no

harm (no injury, damage or loss). An organisation

Page 60



page 9South Lakeland District Council - REACH4ZERO incidents

Health, Safety and Wellbeing PolicyAnnual Health and Safety Report 2017

may not have a reporting culture where

employees are encouraged to report these close

calls. Thus, many opportunities to prevent the

incidents are lost. History has shown repeatedly

that most incidents, both serious and

catastrophic, were preceded by warnings or near

miss incidents. Recognising and reporting near

miss incidents and safety observations can

significantly improve worker safety and enhance

an organisation’s safety culture.

In 2017 there were 91 near miss incidents and

safety observations reported. 

Work related road risk

The council has introduced a Road Traffic

Collision (RTC) tool on Safety Cloud to

improve the management of RTC. 

ü Corporate arrangements for driving fleet

vehicles was also prepared to control the

risks from the provision and use of fleet

vehicles. 

Page 61



page 10

Annual Health and Safety Report 2017

South Lakeland District Council - REACH4ZERO incidents

Training and policy
developments

Health and safety training

Safety and health training continues to be a core

element of the council risk control measures.

New courses to meet the demands of the

operational services have been used to good

effect such as IOSH e-learning. 

During
[...]
ce

checks

Number of portable appliances tested = 3,527

Landlord compliance audits were prepared and

undertaken for tenants. 

Legionella

A key function of the safety management and

control of legionella is the checking of water

temperature. 

Our third party competent contractor has

successfully undertaken

ü 638 legionella inspections over 14 sites –

12 month period

ü 30 annual tank cleaning and calorifiers

inspections

ü 28 further and nearest sentinel samples

No reported outbreaks of legionella in the council. 

The Corporate Asset Manager also successfully

attended competent person training

Legionnaires' Disease: Management Training

Role of the Responsible Person. 

Asbestos Containing Materials

(ACMs)

In July 2017 the asbestos management plans

were critically reviewed. The asbestos plans are

currently with CAD Capture to update all the floor

plans with hazard information. 

Fire

There were two successful fire evacuations in

South Lakeland House which resulted in no loss

to property or life. 

Separate sessions were completed for fire

wardens which led to fire risk assessments for

key premises have been reviewed. 

Housekeeping issues were the most common

hazard in South Lakeland House and Kendal

Town Hall which are being addressed by the

Asset Manager and the new appointment of a

Facilities Manager in April 2018. 

CDM projects

Housing Strategy have employed a new Housing

Surveyor to undertake the management of

projects which include CDM. 

3,527
PORTABLE APPLIANCES

TESTED

Page 65



page 14

Annual Health and Safety Report 2017

South Lakeland District Council - REACH4ZERO incidents

Future priorities

Priorities identified to drive staff

safety and health during 2018

are as follows:

• A Better Backs initiative 

- marked by separate sessions facilitated by

an on-site Occupational Health Advisor

(OHA) to increase back awareness will be

used in 2018. 

- The OHA will also work closely with the

Corporate Health and Safety
[...]
ame level 6 2

Injured while handling, lifting or carrying 7 1

Hit by moving, flying or falling object 3 0

Injured by an animal 1 0

Total 19 4

Directorate accident analysis

TABLE 5: Accidents by employees according to directorate and type for 2017 across the
council

Page 67



Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Item No.7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Item No.8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,3,4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,3,4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Redundancy Policy
	Redundancy Policy - Appendix 1
	Redundancy Policy - Appendix 2
	Redundancy Policy - Appendix 3
	Redundancy Policy - Appendix 4
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14


	6 Annual Health and Safety Report
	7 Joint Consultative Panel
	8 Organisational Establishment Update
	Organisational Establishment - Appendix A
	Organisational Establishment - Appendix B
	Organisational Establishment - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


5
10.07.2018 Human Resources Committee

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held in the 
Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Tuesday, 10 July 2018, at 3.00 p.m.

Present

Councillors

 Rachael Hogg (Chairman)
 

Roger Bingham
Dave Khan

Matt Severn
Peter Thornton

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Butcher, Philip Dixon 
(Vice-Chairman) and Mark Wilson.

Officers

Una Bell Assistant Committee Services Officer
Dawn Bradley Human Resources Advisor
Lawrence Conway Chief Executive
Jim Maguire Community and Leisure Manager
Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer)
David Sykes Director People and Places
Sion Thomas Corporate Asset Manager
Kerry Wallace Human Resources Manager

HR/10 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 June 2018.

HR/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

HR/12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 

RESOLVED – That the items in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the exclusion 
of the press and public.

HR/13 REDUNDANCY POLICY 

The Human Resources Manager presented a report which set out South Lakeland District 
Council’s (SLDC) approach to managing redundancies in accordance with employment 
best practice. The report outlined the methodology for the amalgamation of three existing 
policies into one policy, which would result in a more user friendly resource for Officers to 
manage any emerging redundancy situations in the future. Members were advised that 



6
10.07.2018 Human Resources Committee

SLDC had worked in partnership with Trade Union colleagues who had jointly participated 
in the development of the new policy. 

The Human Resources Manager responded to a number of questions raised by Members 
and advised that the proposed policy was less prescriptive and therefore more flexible. 

Members agreed that it was refreshing to see three policies amalgamated into one policy 
and welcomed the involvement of the Trade Unions.

RESOLVED – That the Redundancy Policy be approved for implementation with 
immediate effect.

HR/14 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 

The Corporate Asset Manager presented the Annual Health and Safety Report 2017/18. 
He informed the Committee that South Lakeland District Council’s (SLDC) approach to 
safety and health had been revitalised and the branding reviewed. Overall there had been 
a steady improvement and a positive impact on SLDC’s performance and the recent staff 
survey had seen an increased response rate and positive feedback. The report outlined 
health and safety developments, in particular the reduction in Street Scene reversing 
manoeuvres, investment in new work stations and noise risk assessments. The report 
covered measures undertaken to reduce risks arising from contractors being engaged to 
undertake work and the Corporate Asset Manager informed Members that site audits 
were now being carried out, with the Kendal Town Hall project being highlighted as an 
excellent example of how a large risk project could be managed through good planning. 
IOSH (Institute of Occupational Safety and Health) Working Safely e-learning courses had 
been introduced and continued to meet the demands of operational services. The 
importance of recognising and reporting near miss incidents and safety observations was 
highlighted and Members were informed that future priorities would include an accident 
investigation and reporting workshop and an audit of safety management systems would 
be undertaken by a third party.

Members thanked the Corporate Asset Manager and commended Officers for the work 
carried out on the reverse manoeuvre project and on the achievement of zero accidents 
on the Town Hall project.

RESOLVED – That the Annual Health and Safety Report 2017/18 be noted.

HR/15 PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated.

HR/16 JOINT CONSULTATIVE PANEL

- Paragraph 4 - Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under the authority. 



7
10.07.2018 Human Resources Committee

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Consultative Panel held on
5 June 2018 be received.

HR/17 ORGANISATIONAL ESTABLISHMENT UPDATE

- Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual. 
- Paragraph 2 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
- Paragraph 4 - Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under the authority. 

The Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) presented a report outlining an 
updated Organisational Establishment List and interim Change Management 
arrangements for Customer Connect. The report provided details of the establishment as 
it stood prior to implementation of Customer Connect and she explained that following 
approval of the business case, to be considered by Council in July, a new operating model 
with a revised structure would be designed.

The Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) outlined the proposed financial 
changes within Street Scene, which were subject to budget approval by Council, and 
responded to questions from Members.

RESOLVED – That

(1) the changes, as detailed in the report be noted, subject to budget approval by 
Council;
 
(2) the interim change management arrangements for Customer Connect be noted; 
and

(3) the updated Establishment List be received.

HR/18 CUSTOMER CONNECT HR RESTRUCTURE PRINCIPLES REPORT

- Paragraph 4 - Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under the authority. 

The Human Resources Manager presented a report on Customer Connect HR 
Restructure Principles. She provided an overview of the principles which underpinned the 
Customer Connect transformation project and advised Members that total business 
transformation would be achieved through inclusive employee and stakeholder 
engagement and in addition all HR policies would be reviewed and updated in line with 
service redesign and the new operating model.

The Human Resources Manager, the Chief Executive and the Director People and Places 
responded to a number of questions raised by Members.



8
10.07.2018 Human Resources Committee

RESOLVED – That  

(1) the general HR restructure principles as detailed within the report be noted; and

(2) the change, engagement and transformational approach be noted and endorsed.

HR/19 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.

The meeting ended at 3.53 p.m.


